senior notes due 2018 (the “2018 Notes”) and 7.50% senior notes due 2019 (the “2019 Notes” and, together with the

2018 Notes and the 2017 Notes, the “Target Notes”). If we do not redeem all of the Target Notes, or the aggregate

amount of Target Notes redeemed is less than the net proceeds of this offering, we will use the remainder of those

proceeds for general corporate purposes. Pending any specific application, we may initially invest funds in short term

marketable securities or apply them to the reduction of short term indebtedness.

S-5

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2017:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of the proceeds thereof, together with cash on hand, to

redeem in full our 2017 Notes, 2018 Notes and 2019 Notes.

You should read the following table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical financial statements and the notes thereto that are

incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

  Actual

As

Adjusted

  (Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents
(a) $2,490   $1,714

Debt (including short term liabilities)

   6.000% notes due 2017 682   —

   5.900% notes due 2018 854   —

   7.500% notes due 2019 228   —

   2.700% notes due 2020 600   600

   2.800% notes due 2022 1,000   1,000

   9.375% notes due 2022 32   32

   Senior A notes due 2022 3   3

   8.500% notes due 2023 70   70

   8.125% notes due 2023 131   131

   3.850% notes due 2025 900   900

   4.400% notes due 2027 offered hereby —   1,000

   6.800% notes due 2032 550   550

   6.600% notes due 2037 750   750

   5.200% notes due 2045 500   500

   Capital lease obligation of consolidated subsidiary due 2017 - 2018 1   1

   5.125% obligation relating to revenue bond due 2037 1,000   1,000

Unamortized discount (8)   (12)

Fair value adjustments
(b)

  4   4

Unamortized debt issuance cost (33)   (42)

Total debt 7,264   6,487

Stockholders’ Equity
(a)

  12,584   12,584

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $24,537   $23,760

(a) As adjusted figure does not include make-whole premium costs, accrued interest expense, or termination of the forward starting

swaps associated with the debt expected to be repaid.

(b) From time to time we use interest rate swaps to manage our exposure to interest rate risk associated with fixed interest rate debt in

our portfolio. Changes in the fair value of the hedged item and the related derivative are recognized immediately in net income with an

offsetting effect included in the basis of the hedged item. Amount does not include the termination of the forward starting swaps.